

No. 04-1131

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TERRY L. WHITMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

November 23, 2005

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Reply Brief For The Petitioner ..... 1

I. Petitioner's Complaint Alleges Significant Constitutional Violations That The Government Concedes Are Within The Jurisdiction Of The Federal Courts.....3

II. Respondents' Attempt to Impose An Exhaustion Regime On Claims Like Petitioner's Would Require This Court To Rewrite the CSRA.....6

III. Petitioner Can Also Seek Injunctive Relief On His Statutory Claim .....15

Conclusion .....20

Statutory Appendix.....App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	13
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad.</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	14, 16
<i>Brannum v. Lake</i> , 311 F.3d 1127 (CADC 2002).....	14
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	5
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	3
<i>Carter v. Gibbs</i> , 909 F.2d 1452 (CAFC) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 811 (1990).....	19
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	3
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	13
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (CADC 1983).....	8
<i>Hanlon v. FLRA</i> , 859 F.2d 971 (CADC 1988).....	11
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	2
<i>Karahalios v. Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989).....	17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 935 (CADC 1987), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. Cheney</i> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990).....	13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	3, 4, 13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 649 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. La. 1986).....	14
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	3
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4

<i>United States Dep't of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	2
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973) .....	19
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , No. 05-416 (Nov. 14, 2005) .....	7

### **Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 702.....	1
5 U.S.C. 2302(b).....	6
5 U.S.C. 2302(b)(12) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 4303.....	20
5 U.S.C. 7116.....	9
5 U.S.C. 7121(a) .....	passim
5 U.S.C. 7121(a)(2).....	12
5 U.S.C. 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii).....	2, 7, 10, 11
5 U.S.C. 7121(f).....	19, 20
5 U.S.C. 7122(a) .....	11
5 U.S.C. 7123(a) .....	9, 10
5 U.S.C. 7123(a)(1).....	passim
5 U.S.C. 7512.....	20
8 U.S.C. 1160(e)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. 1160(e)(3)(A).....	14
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1, 13
42 U.S.C. 405(h).....	15
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....	7
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2) .....	6
49 U.S.C. 40122(g)(2)(A).....	6

49 U.S.C. 45104(8).....2, 8, 15, 17

**Other Authorities**

Authority to Investigate Complaints by Employees  
of the Federal Aviation Administration Alleging  
Reprisal for Whistleblowing, 1997 OLC LEXIS  
34 (Sept. 23, 1997).....6

Federal Employee Fairness Act of 1994, H.R. Rep.  
No. 103-599, pt. 2 (1994) .....19
